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DDU-ANTYODAYA YOJANA

3120. PROF. PREM SINGH CHANDUMAJRA:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is implementing the Deen Dayal Antyodaya Yojana,
National Rural Livelihoods Mission—NRLM for skill development among youth;

(b) if so, the details thereof along with the works undertaken under the said scheme,
State/UT-wise;

(c) whether the Government proposes to expand this scheme to cover all the rural areas of the country;

(d) if so, the details thereof including the rural areas covered presently and the additional rural areas proposed to be covered thereunder, State/UT-wise; and

(e) the funds allocated, released and utilised till date, State/UT-wise?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)

(a): The Government is undertaking National Rural Livelihood Mission for enhancing livelihood of rural poor, including through skill development of rural youth. In November 2015, the program was announced as Deen Dayal Antyodaya Yojana (DAY-NRLM).

(b): The Government is undertaking two schemes for training rural youth under DAY-NRLM. The details of the two schemes are as below:

(i) Rural Self Employment and Training Institutes (RSETI), which provides entrepreneurship development, enables the trainee to take bank credit and start his/her own Micro-enterprise. Some of the trainees seek regular jobs also.
(ii) Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY) is a placement linked skill development program.

Total number of rural youth skilled under DDU-GKY and RSETI during FY 2015-16, State/UT-wise is given below:-

Sl. No State Total candidates trained
under DDU-GKY

Total candidates
trained by RSETI

1 Andhra Pradesh 4013 12,769
2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 213
3 Assam 5010 14,606
4 Bihar 8248 27,450
5 Chhattisgarh 11007 11,511
7 Gujarat 9894 26,731
8 Haryana 13409 13,983
9 Himachal Pradesh 0 5,603
10 Jammu & Kashmir 18609 10,185


11 Jharkhand 10326 20,170
12 Karnataka 12426 35,793
13 Kerala 5255 13,188
14 Madhya Pradesh 13883 32,339
15 Maharashtra 2091 24,949
16 Manipur 0 304
17 Meghalaya 0 1,287
18 Mizoram 0 508
19 Nagaland 0 297
20 Odisha 28959 25,809
21 Punjab 0 11,833
22 Rajasthan 23143 30,728
23 Sikkim 304 482
24 Tamil Nadu 25054 25,182
25 Telangana 3554 7,371
26 Tripura 305 3,502

27
UT Andaman &
Nicobar Islands

0
299

28
UT Dadra & Nagar
Haveli

0
731

29 UT Lakshadweep 0 102
30 UT Puducherry 261 764
31 Uttar Pradesh 69070 53,069
32 Uttarakhand 1588 6,909
33 West Bengal 3983 16,267

Total 270392 434,934

(c) & (d): DDU-GKY is applicable for rural poor candidates in all villages. Similarly, Government has decided to set up one RSETI in each District of the country.

(e): A total of Rs.600 crore has been allocated for DDU-GKY, and Rs. 100 crore allocated for RSETI under Budget Estimate 2016-17. DDU-GKY is a demand based program. Funds released for DDU- GKY and funds utilized under RSETI, State/UT-wise in the FY 2016-17 are given below:

Sl.
No

States/UTs DDU-GKY
( Rs. In Lakhs )

RSETI
(Rs. In Lakhs)

1 A&N Islands 0.00 0.00

2 Andhra Pradesh 0.00 165.00

3 Arunachal Pradesh 61.00 0.00

4 Assam 21.99 193.60

5 Bihar 0.00 0.00

6 Chandigarh 0.00 0.00

7 Chhattisgarh 15.99 165.00

8 D&N Haveli 0.00 0.00

9 Delhi 0.00 0.00

10 Goa 0.00 0.00


11 Gujarat 0.00 231.00

12 Haryana 0.00 0.00

13 Himachal Pradesh 61.00 0.00

14 J&K 330.00 0.00

15 Jharkhand 27.99 0.00

16 Karnataka 17.99 160.00

17 Kerala 0.00 0.00

18 Madhya Pradesh 775.58 0.00

19 Maharashtra 25.99 0.00

20 Manipur 0.00 0.00

21 Meghalaya 61.00 0.00

22 Mizoram 60.50 0.00

23 Nagaland 61.00 0.00

24 Odisha 1607.00 0.00

25 Pondicherry 0.00 0.00

26 Punjab 0.00 0.00

27 Rajasthan 0.00 0.00

28 Sikkim 0.00 0.00

29 Tamilnadu 0.00 0.00

30 Telangana 0.00 0.00

31 Tripura 0.00 0.00

32 Uttar Pradesh 376.60 0.00

33 Uttarakhand 226.87 0.00

34 West Bengal 0.00 0.00

35 Multi-State 512.63 0.00

Total 4243.13 914.64

*****

